
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Thursday, 26th January, 2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Pat Wood
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director - Transactions & Universal 
Services
Mitch Sanders
Tel: 023 8083 3613
Email: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors J Baillie, Blatchford, Bogle, B Harris, 
Furnell, Jordan, Lewzey, Painton, Parnell and D Thomas.
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
accou
[...]
nd gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.
 

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003.
 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

6  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.
 

7  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - HOPS & GRAPES, 200 
SHIRLEY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 3FL (Pages 3 - 36)

Application for a review of the premises licence in respect of Hops & Grapes, 200 
Shirley Road, Southampton SO15 3FL, attached.
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 22 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors J Baillie, Bogle and Parnell

28. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
RESOLVED that Councillor Parnell be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October and 3 November 
2016 be approved and signed as a correct record.

30. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

31. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE -  ROCKET RONNIES POOL 
HALL, 55-59 CASTLE WAY, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AU 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for grant of a premises licence in 
respect of Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall, 55-59 Castle Way, Southampton SO14 2AU.

Mr Keates (Applicant) and Ms Jeffery (Environmental Health Officer) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at Rocket Ronnies Pool Hall, 55-59 Castle Way, Southampton SO14 2AU.  It 
has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



- 23 -

Having considered all the above evidence and after having heard from the parties, the 
Sub-Committee has determined to grant the Premises Licence as applied for and 
subject to:

 the amendment of the application made by the Applicant during the course of the 
Hearing,

 the Conditions/Amendment agreed with Hampshire Constabulary, and
 an additional Condition imposed as a result of the Environmental Health 

objection.

The additional condition to be imposed shall be as follows:  “The Premises Licence 
Holder shall ensure that regular checks around the perimeter of the premises shall take 
place during events and busy periods to ensure that the level of any noise breakout is 
minimal and not likely to cause a nuisance to neighbours.”

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that the residential objections related to noise nuisance and 
disorder emanating from the premises particularly on dispersal and whilst customers 
are outside smoking.  Much of the evidence related to historic issues at the premises 
when it was under different management, at that time the premises had a 24 hour 
licence.  The Sub-Committee is reassured by the current applicant’s engagement with 
the Police and Environmental Health and in particular the acceptance of extensive 
conditions proposed by the Police (including a significant reduction in opening hours 
and licensable activities as well as conditions relating to CCTV, Incident Book, Refusals 
Logs, Challenge 25, Training, Door Supervisors, Dispersal, Drinking on the Highway, 
Signage, Last Entry and Children).  The effect of these conditions is that the premises 
will close at 23.00 hours Monday to Thursday, 23.30 hours Friday to Saturday and 
22.00 hours on Sunday.  In addition the premises shall restrict the number of smokers 
outside the building after 22.00 hours on any day.  

The applicant amended the application during the course of the hearing to remove live 
entertainment from the scope of the licence.  

The applicant confirmed that the Smoking Area has been moved to the left side of the 
building (between George’s Restaurant) and that signage has been placed prohibiting 
smoking to the front of the building.   

The applicant confirmed that he took over the building on 20 October 2016 and 
accordingly the Sub-Committee was bound to attach due weight to representations 
containing evidence pre-dating this.  The Sub-Committee was reassured that outside 
areas are to be covered by CCTV.  

Local residents can also be reassured that in the event that the grant of the licence 
does in fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may 
be initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in 
appropriate steps being taken to address them.  

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER LICENSING (LICENSING & GAMBLING) SUB COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT 

HEARING TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE –
HOPS & GRAPES, 200 SHIRLEY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 
3FL  

DATE OF HEARING THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2017 – 18:00 hrs. 
REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR – TRANSACTIONS & UNIVERSAL SERVICES 
E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 
Review application (Licensing Act 2003, section 51) 
Application date: 30 NOVEMBER 2016 Received: 30 NOVEMBER 2016 

Application valid : 30 NOVEMBER 2016 Reference : 2016/03608/01SRAP 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities
Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Children’s Services No Response Received 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue No Response Received 

Environmental Health No Response Received 

Planning & Sustainability No Response Received 

Public Health NO 

Hampshire Constabulary NO 

Trading Standards Applicant for Review 

Page 1 of 34

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Other Representations
Name Address Contributor Type 

  on behalf of the premises licence holder

Legal Implications 
1. Part 3 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a responsible authority or any other

person may apply for review of a premises licence.
2. In such circumstances, the applicant for the review must serve a copy of the review

application on the holder of the premises licences, the licensing authority and each of the 
responsible authorities.

3. On receipt of an application for review, officers will consider its validity under delegated
powers. Reasons for rejection, in whole or in part, include:

• that the grounds for review are not relevant to one of more of the licensing objectives
and;

• that the application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious, unless it is made by a
responsible authority.

4. The licensing authority must display a prescribed notice of the review application on the
outside or adjacent the premises, on the authority’s website and at the Civic Centre; the
notice must remain on display for 28 days and any interested party or the responsible
authorities may make representations in that period.

5. The licensing authority is then required to hold a hearing to consider the review.

6. In doing so the sub‐committee must give appropriate weight to:

• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives; the representations 
(including supporting information) presented by all the parties;

• its own statement of licensing policy

• the Statutory Guidance

7. In determining an application for review, the legislation provides that the sub‐committee
may take any (or none) of the following steps, as it considers necessary:

• modify the conditions of the licence;

• exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence

• remove the designated premises supervisor;

• suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

• revoke the licence.

8. The Licensing Act 2003 provides for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the sub‐
committee’s decision in relation to an application for review by the premises licence
holder and any other party who made a representation to the application.

9. In considering this application the sub‐committee will sit in a quasi‐judicial capacity and
is thus obliged to consider the application in accordance, in particular, with both the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and the rules of natural
justice. The practical effect of this is that the sub‐committee must makes its decision

Page 2 of 34

Blake Morgan LLP Licence Holder

Page 4



based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give adequate 
reasons for reaching its decision. 

10. The sub‐committee must also have regard to:

• The Crime and Disorder Act 1998
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the sub‐committee under a
duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

• The Human Rights Act 1998
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with the
European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the sub‐committee to act in
a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with the rights
protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the sub‐committee that could have an
effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken having regard to the
principle of proportional
[...]
 be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor 
of the alcohol so ordered;  
(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club; 
(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale 
or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an 
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces; 

Page 4 of 34

Agent  Blake Morgan LLP Solicitors

Page 6



 2 EMBEDDED CONDITIONS FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS ACT 1933 
It is a condition of your licence that you comply with the extant provisions of the Children 
and Young Persons Act 1933, as amended. 

Page 5 of 34

Note.
The above conditions were tranferred at convertion to the Licensing Act 2003 and a 
variation was not applied for to remove them. These redundant conditions could now be 
removed.

Page 7



Trading Standards Service 
Southampton City Council 
Civic Centre 
Southampton 5014 7LY 

Direct dial:  
  

Email: l@southampton.gov.uk 

Licensing Department 
Civic Centre 
Southampton 
5014 7LS 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Licensing Act 2003 

Please ask for: Lucas Marshall 
Our ref: 16/00845/UAS 
Your ref: 

301t1November2016 

Please find enclosed an application for the review of the premises licence relating to the following 
Premises Licence Holder: 

Vadivelu Nandanasabesan 
Hops & Grapes 
200 Shirley Road 
Southampton 
5015 3FL 

Premises Licence Number. 2005/00176/01SPRC 

Yours faithfully 

Lucas Marshall 
Trading Standards Officer 
cc. 
Vadivelu Nandanasabesan, Hops & Grapes, 200 Shirley Road, Southampton , S015 3FL 
Vadivelu Nandanasabesan, 18 Verwood Road, Harrow, Middlesex, HA2 6LD 
Force Licensing Team, Hampshire Constabulary, Southampton Police Office, Civic Centre, 
Southampton S014 7LY 

Environmental"Health Services, Southampton City Council, Civic Centre Southampton S014 7LY 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service HQ, Business Fire Safety Leigh Road, Eastleigh Hampshire 

[...]
in business in the vicinity of the premises D 

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the D 
premises 

Hops & Grapes Review Application 2016 1of7 

Page 7 of 34

Page 9



2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) [gl 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) D 
below) 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

Please tick 
Mr D Mrs D 

Surname 

I am 18 years old or over 

Current postal 
address if 
different from 
premises 
address 

Post town 

Miss D 

Daytime contact telephone number 

E-mail address 
(optional) 

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

Name and address 

Telephone number (if any} 

E-mail address (optional) 

Hops & Grapes Review Application 2016 2 of 7 

Ms D Other title 
(for example, Rev) 

First names 

Please tick yes 
D 

Post Code 

Page 8 of 34

Page 10



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

Name and address 
Lucas Marshall (Trading Standards Officer) 
Trading Standards Service 
Southampton City Council 
Civic Centre 
Southampton 
S014 7LY 

Telephone number (if any) 
 

E-mail address (optional) 
@southampton.gov.uk 

This application to review relates to the following llcenslng objective(•) 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder 
2) public safety 
3) the prevention of public nuisance 
4) the protection of children from harm 

Please tick one or more boxes 
~ 
D 
D 
f8I 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1) 

That the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Vadivelu Nadanasabesan, failed to meet the 
Licensing Objectives to Prevent Crime & Disorder and to Protect Children from Harm In 
that on 51t1 October 2016 at Hops & Grapes, 200 Shirley Road, Southampton alcohol 
was sold to a 15 year old person, an offence under Section 147(1) of the Licensing Act 
2003 in that a member of staff knowingly allowed the sale of alcohol to an individual 
aged under 18. 

That the Premises Licence Holder failed to me
[...]
ICk if witness evidence is visuaffy recorded D (supply witness details on rear) 

I am Police Staff 15527 of Hampshire Constabulary currently stationed at Southampton 
Neighbourhood Police Office. 

I am a licensing Assistant and have a responsibility within my policing area to ensure that the 
Licensed Premises are promoting and upholding the four licensing objectives. 

These are as follows: 

• The prevention of crime & disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

A method used to ensure that the four licensing objectives are being met is to conduct Test 
Purchase Operations. 

Section 149 and 152 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows for the purchase or attempted purchase of 
alcohol in licensed premises by young persons under the age of 18 years at the request of a 
Police Officer acting in the course of their duty. It further allows a Police Officer in the course of 
their duty to send a young person under the age of 18 years to obtain alcohol into licensed 
premises to purchase or attempt to purchase alcohol without an offence being committed. 

It an offence contrary to section 146(1) and (7) of The Licensing Ad 2003 to sell alcohol to a person 
under the age of 18 years old. 

On Thursday Q6lh October from 1625 to 2130 I participated in a test purchase operation with one 
test purchaser. The test purchaser was a male aged 15 years old. 

Signature witnessed by: ................................................................. . 

I 201D111 
  

Page 16 of 34

Page 18



 

I was in plain clothes together with PC 25323 BOUCOUVALAS, PC 2903 SWALLOW and Lucas 
MARSHALL (Trading Standards). Our role in the operation was to monitor the test purchasers '1t 
all times, ensure their safety and give evidence in relation to any offences committed. 

At approximately 16351 attended Hops and Grapes, 200 Shirley Road, Southampton 8015 3FL. 
The test purchaser entered the store first and I followed shortly after. Bot
[...]
dards exercise, aimed at reducing street drinking in the Shirley area. 

During the visit I noticed that you had Polish lagers/beers in possession for sale which did 
not comply with Regulation 44 of the Food Labelling Regulations 1996, in that they were 
not labelled in English, as required. I issued a notice to you, giving a week to either re 
label the products appropriately or to remove from sale. 

On 4111 September I revisited your premises and found that alcohol which was not labelled 
in English continued to be displayed for sale. I would repeat that it is an offence to sell any 
food and drink which is not labelled in English and that as a Licensed Premises you have 
a duty to meet the Licensing Objective, to prevent crime. I will revisit your premises and if 
you continue to sell food and drink which does not comply with the above Regulations then 
further legal action will be taken. If you require any further advice then please contact me 
on 02380 834930. 

Yours faithfully 

Lucas Marshall 
Trading Standards Officer 

If you require this letter or future correspondence from us in a different format 
(e.g. tape, Braille, or disc) please do not hesitate to let us know. 

Page 22 of 34

Page 24



Direct dial:  Fax:  
Email @southampton.gov.uk Minicom:  
Please ask for: Sally Denley Our ref: 

Date:  22 December 2016 
Licensing Department 
Civic Centre 
Southampton 
SO14 7LS 

Dear Sirs, 

Re: Hops and Grapes License Review 

Public Health, Southampton City council are writing in support of Trading Standards Service, 
Southampton City Council application to review the above premises license on two grounds: 

1. The prevention of crime and disorder
2. The protection of children from harm

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
The premises have been selling cans of Karpackie 9% 500 ml beer at £1.20, which is below 
the price of duty + VAT, which is £1.28 on this product. There is a mandatory condition on all 
alcohol licenses stating that alcohol cannot be s
[...]
fects into adulthood. 

Data for Southampton published in national datasets in May 2016 show that at 78/100,000 
The rate of admission in Southampton children fits the profile from regions in the North of 
England where alcohol harms are at their highest. It lags a long way behind the SER 
national average. 

The number of hospital admissions for under 18’s is reported as a three year rolling 
average in national and local datasets. Latest data reveal 112 admissions over 36 months 
in Southampton for the period 2012 -15, an average of 3 admissions per month. This is 
significantly higher than the England average. 

We are very concerned that premises’ who do not adhere to licensing regulations are 
fuelling the health issues of underage drinking and contributing to the problems of very 
vulnerable street drinkers. So would strongly support this review. 

Yours sincerely 

Dr Bob Coates 
Acting Interim Director of Public Health 

Page 24 of 34

Page 26



Page 25 of 34

Page 27



Page 26 of 34

Page 28



Page 27 of 34

Page 29



Page 28 of 34

Page 30



Page 29 of 34

Page 31



Page 30 of 34

Page 32



Page 31 of 34

Page 33



Page 32 of 34

Page 34



12325871.1 

Representations for licensing review: 

Mr Nadanasabesan would like to express his sincere apologies to the Police and to 
Southampton City Council that it has been necessary to make an application to review his 
premises licence.  He would like to assure the Committee that there will be no repeat of the 
cause that has led to the premises licence review. 

Mr Nadanasabesan has been operating these premises for the last 11 years.   It is 
essentially a dedicated off licence.  He is a sole trader.  He is a man of good character with 
no criminal record or cautions against him.  He accepts that the conditions proposed by the 
applicant are both appropriate and proportionate to address the cause of the review. 

In relation to the sale of alcohol to the test purchaser this was undertaken by a member of
[...]
e checks stock before it is placed on the shelves.  He removed the beers 
from sale as requested by the officer and thereafter relabelled the products with English 
labels.  Products he purchases from the wholesaler are sometimes labelled in English and 
are sometimes supplied with labels to be attached to the products.    

It is certainly not the case that he has no interest in complying with the law.  There is 
absolutely no financial or other benefit to him in avoiding placing English labels on the 
products.  He acknowledges the seriousness of the situation and has now put in place a rigid 
process whereby he checks each product label and places the stock on the shelves himself.  
There can then be no possibility of human error either from the wholesaler or a member of 
his staff. 

Mr Nadanasabesam invites the Committee not to suspend the premises licence.  The role of 
the Licensing Authority is not to punish licence holders nor to send messages to other 

Page 33 of 34

Page 35



12325871.1 

premises licence holders, but to seek a redress which promotes the licensing objectives.    In 
accordance with s182 guidance issued by the Secretary of State the action taken on a 
review should be no more than is necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing 
objectives.   
 
There is absolutely no likelihood of a repetition of the "cause" of this review and therefore no 
deterrent is required.   The conditions will ensure future compliance as will the salutary 
lesson learned having undergone interviews with the Council officers and these proceedings.  
Further a suspension of the premises licence would have a severe financial effect on him 
which would be disproportionate given the facts set out above. 
 
 
  
Blake Morgan LLP solicitors for the premises licence holder. 
 
20th December 2016 

Page 34 of 34

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - HOPS & GRAPES, 200 SHIR

Minutes of the meeting


- 25 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford, Parnell and D Thomas

32. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Blatchford be elected as Chair for the purposes of this 
meeting.

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th January 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

34. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005 that the parties to the hearing, press and public be excluded at a predetermined 
point whilst the Sub-Committee reaches its decision.

35. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - HOPS & GRAPES, 200 
SHIRLEY ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON SO15 3FL 

The Sub-Committee considered the application for review of premises licence in 
respect of Hops and Grapes, 200 Shirley Road, Southampton SO15 3FL.

Mr Nadanasabesan (Applicant), Mr Wallsgrove (Solicitor), Mr Marshall (Trading 
Standards), PC Boucouvalas and Police Staff Barrett (Hampshire Constabulary) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the premises licence be amended to include conditions proposed by 
the Police and Trading Standards.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read out the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for review of the 
premises licence at Hops and Grapes, 200 Shirley Road, Southampton SO15 3FL by 



- 26 -

Hampshire Constabulary and Trading Standards. It has given due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance and the adopted 
statement of Licensing Policy.  Human Rights Legislation has been borne in mind whilst 
making this decision.  

All the evidence presented both written and given orally today, has been carefully 
considered and taken into account. The Sub-Committee particularly addressed itself to 
the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of 
children from harm.

Having considered all of the above, and all the steps available under section 52, sub 
section 4, the Sub-Committee has decided to impose the conditions set out within the 
Trading Standards representation and relating to traceability, CCTV, refusals book, 
Challenge 25, training and high strength alcohol products.  In addition the Sub-
Committee has decided to impose the condition suggested by the Police relating to the 
sale of single cans of alcohol.  

Reasons

The Sub-Committee heard evidence relating to an underage sale (aggravated by the 
staff member instigating a proxy sale), breach of a mandatory condition relating to the 
price of alcohol, potentially smuggled goods and issues relating to the labelling of 
products. All of these issues served to undermine the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective.  All of these issues are of particular concern, especially when in 
such a sensitive area which is experiencing difficulties with street drinking and subject 
to a Public Spaces Protection Order.  

The Sub-Committee did consider very carefully whether a suspension would be 
appropriate in this case as a result, but heard persuasive evidence confirming that 
imposing a suspension would not have the usual deterrent effect, or assist in tackling 
the causes of the Review.  In this sense this case is considered to be very much an 
exception.  The Sub-Committee heard that the premises licence holder had suffered 
financial hardship as a result of the incidents outlined and that the premises licence 
shall be transferred (depending on the outcome of this hearing).  As a result the Sub-
Committee could see no benefit in imposing measures that would incur financial 
detriment to the business going forward. 

In any other circumstance the Sub-Committee must stress that it would most likely have 
taken stronger steps than those imposed today.  

The Sub-Committee accepted that the business had been operating under the 
Premises Licence holder’s control for 11 years and had passed test purchases in 2010, 
2011 and 2014.  It did find on the balance of probabilities that training was lacking and 
that training records were not maintained appropriately.  The Sub-Committee did not 
consider it to be of relevance whether the premises licence holder purposefully sought 
to purchase the alcohol and sell at a reduced price knowing it was illicit or had such bad 
practise that he should fail to carry out proper checks and fully understand his stock 
and it’s provenance.  This is reinforced by the general lack of compliance. 

In light of all the circumstances, imposing the conditions and not suspending the licence 
was considered to be both appropriate and proportionate.  



- 27 -

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


